NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Notice is hereby given by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Norridge, Illinois that sealed bids will be received for the following project:

2014 Water Main Replacement - Carmen Avenue / Winnemac Avenue Project

The improvements to be constructed are located on Carmen Avenue and on Winnemac Avenue from the cul-de-sacs located west of Plainfield Avenue to the cul-de-sacs located east of Plainfield Avenue in the Village of Norridge. This improvement consists of the removal and replacement of driveways, sidewalks, installing new water main, re-routing existing water services, placement of hot-mix asphalt patches and surface course, thermoplastic pavement marking, sodding of disturbed parkway areas, and all other appurtenant work thereto.

Sealed bids will be received up to the hour of 11:00 A.M. on Tuesday; the 19th day of August, 2014, in the office of the Village Clerk in the Village Hall located at 4000 North Olcott Avenue, Norridge, Illinois and will be publicly opened and read at that time.

Bidding documents, consisting of the bid proposal, project specifications, and project plans are available at the office of Edwin Hancock Engineering Co., 9933 Roosevelt Road, Westchester, Illinois 60154, upon payment of a non-refundable charge of Thirty-five Dollars (\$35.00) per set of bidding documents. No bidding documents will be issued after 4:00 P.M. on August 15, 2014.

All bid proposals offered must be accompanied by a bid bond in an amount not less than Ten Percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid or a cashier's check or certified check, made payable to the Order of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Norridge and in an amount not less than Ten Percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, as a guarantee that if the bid proposal is accepted, a contract will be entered into and the performance of the contract properly secured. No bid proposal shall be considered unless accompanied by such bid bond or check.

A performance bond and a payment bond, each in the amount of One Hundred Percent (100%) of the contract price and with a corporate surety approved by the Village of Norridge, will be required from the successful bidder to guarantee the full performance of the contract.

The Contractor and Subcontractor shall comply with all regulations issued pursuant to Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130), and other applicable Federal Laws and regulations pertaining to labor standards. The Village of Norridge reserves the rights to determine the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, to waive irregularities, and to reject any or all bid proposals.